SAMPLE BALLOT

City of Grand Junction, Colorado SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION April 17th, 1956

FIRST QUESTION SUBMITTED:

"Shall the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, contract an indebtedness on behalf of the City and upon the credit thereof, by issuing the negotiable coupon bonds of the City in the aggregate amount of \$240,000, for the purpose of erecting and equipping a public building to be used as a jail and police administration building?"

FOR THE PUBLIC BUILDING BONDS	= 20
AGAINST THE PUBLIC BUILDING BONDS	7

SECOND QUESTION SUBMITTED:

"Shall the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, contract an indebtedness on behalf of the City and upon the credit thereof, by issuing the negotiable coupon bonds of the City in the aggregate amount of \$460,000, for the purpose of extending and improving the sewer system of the City, such bonds to be issued from time to time within the lawful debt limit of the City?"

FOR SEWER BONDS	
AGAINST SEWER BONDS	

THIRD QUESTION SUBMITTED:

"Shall the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, sell to the County of Mesa, State of Colorado, for the consideration of Ten Dollars to be paid upon delivery of deed, an undivided one-half interest in and to the following property situate in Mesa County, Colorado, to-wit:

Mesa County, Colorado, to-wit:

That part of Lots 1, 2, 7, 8, 9 and 10 of Jaynes Subdivision lying North and East of Right-of-Way of U. S. Government Highline Canal: also beginning at the E¼ Corner of Section 25, Township 1 North, Range 1 West, Ute Meridian, thence North 840 feet, thence North 54°57' West to a point 700 feet West of the Northeast Corner of the SE¼NE¼ of said Section 25, thence West to the Northwest Corner of said SE¼NE¼, thence South to a point 475 feet north of the SW Corner of said SE¼NE¼ thence South 54°57' East to a point 465 feet South of the E¼ Corner of said Section 25, thence North 465 feet to the point of beginning and beginning at a point 415 feet East of the Southwest Corner of the NW¼SE¼ of Section 30, Township 1 North. Range 1 East, Ute Meridian, thence North 54°57' West to a point 840 feet North of the W¼ Corner of said Section 30, thence South to the SW Corner of the NW¼SW¼ of said Section 30 thence East to the point of beginning, also beginning at a point 190 feet North of the Southwest Corner of the SE¼NE¼ of Section 31, Township 1 North, Range 1 East, Ute Meridian, thence North 55° 35' East to the Northeast Corner of the S½NW¾ANW¼ of Section 32, Township 1 North, Range 1 East, Ute Meridian, thence North to the Northeast Corner of the NW¼NW¼ of said Section 32, thence West to the Northwest Corner of the NW¼NW¼, thence West to the Northwest Corner of the NW¼NW¼, thence West to the Northwest Corner of said NW¼NW¼, thence West to the Northwest Corner of the SE¼NE¾ of Section 31, Township 1 North, Range 1 East, Ute Meridian, thence South to the point of beginning, also the S¼ of Section 30 the N¼ of Section 31, the SW¼NE¾ of Section 31, Township 1 North, Range 1 East, Ute Meridian, that part of the NE¼NW¾ of Section 6, and that part of the E½NW¼NW¾ of Section 6, Township 1 South, Range 1 East lying North of the U. S. Government Highline Canal?"

FOR THE SALE OF SAID PROPERTY	30
AGAINST THE SALE OF SAID PROPERTY	4

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS:

The Voter shall prepare his ballot, indicating his approval or disapproval of the foregoing propositions by placing a cross (X) opposite the group of words above which expresses his choice and shall then deposit his ballot in the ballot box provided for such purpose.

SAMPLE BALLOT

City of Grand Junction, Colorado SPECIAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION April 17th, 1956

FIRST QUESTION SUBMITTED:

"Shall Section 96 of Article XII of the Charter of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, be amended to read as follows:

"96. Rates—Regulations—Fines—. The City Council shall by ordinance fix rates, establish regulations for the use of water by consumers, provide for the orderly administration of the department, and impose fines and penalties for the violation thereof. Such ordinance shall establish a uniform system of rates for the use of water consumers, from which rates there shall be no rebates or reductions, it being the intent hereof to prevent any consumers of water from having any advantage or favor over other consumers, by contract or otherwise, except as herein provided.

"Whenever the revenue from the waterworks system shall produce a surplus over and above the cost of maintenance and interest on the cost of constructructions, it shall be the duty of the City Council to reduce the rates to consumers so that, as far as practicable, the people may receive the benefits of this department at not more than actual cost.

"All consumers of water for domestic use outside of the city limits shall pay not less than double the rates so established and fixed for users within the city limits, and all consumers of water for manufacturing or industrial or school uses in connection with manufactories and industrial and schools located within a radius of four miles of Fifth and Main Streets in the City of Grand Junction, shall pay such rates as may be established and fixed by ordinance of the city council; provided the City of Grand Junction, acting by and through the City Council, shall have authority and power to enter into contracts with governmental subdivisions of the State of Colorado, having tax levying powers, no portion of whose territory lies east of the west line extended of Section 16, Township 1 South, Range 1 West, Ute Meridian, and west of the east line extended of Section 17, Township 1 South, Range 1 East, Ute Meridian, for the sale of water, the aggregate water so sold not to exceed 1,000,000 gallons per day, at such rates as may be specified by the City Council.

FOR AMENDING SECTION 96 OF ARTICLE XII OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION	×/10
AGAINST AMENDING SECTION 96 OF ARTICLE XII OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION	= 7

SECOND QUESTION SUBMITTED:

"Shall there be adopted a People's Ordinance prohibiting persons from permitting dogs to be at large within the City of Grand Junction, Colorado."

FOR THE ORDINANCE	- 8	
AGAINST THE ORDINANCE	Ages.	

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS: The voter shall prepare his ballot, indicating his approval or disapprovel of the foregoing propositions by placing a cross (X) opposite the group of words above which expresses his choice and shall then deposit his ballot in the ballot box provided for such purpose.